

ITEM NO.23+49

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No. 67103/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-08-2025 in CWJC No. 23831/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

VIKASH KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 307406/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 307407/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 307405/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

WITH

Diary No. 65432/2025 (XVI)

[IA No. 313533/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 313534/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 313535/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

IA No. 313530/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Diary No(s). 64869/2025 (XVI)

[FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 305912/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 305911/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Diary No(s). 60498/2025 (XVI)

[FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 309371/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 312313/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 309356/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 309357/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 312315/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 309372/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 60494/2025

[FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 312309/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 311198/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 311195/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 311197/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 312310/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 311194/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)]

Date : 09-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Guru Krishn Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin .k, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kesarwani, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Navaniti Prasad Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR
Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Madhur Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Divyanshu Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

1. We have heard Mr. Guru Krishn Kumar, Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia and Mr. Navaniti Prasad Singh, learned senior counsel and perused the applications filed seeking the leave of this Court to set aside the judgment dated 27.08.2025 of the High Court of Patna, in the respective special leave petitions.

2. After taking note of the reasons stated therein, particularly, the date on which a decision

was taken to set in motion the selection process of these candidates as compassionate candidates, we are of the view that the petitioners are entitled to leave. Accordingly, the leave to file special leave petitions is granted and the applications filed for the same are allowed.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners has filed applications being I.A. Nos. 307406/2025, 309371/2025 and 311195/2025 in SLP(C) Diary Nos. 67103/2025, 60498/2025 and 60494/2025 respectively seeking deletion of proforma Respondent No. 5 from the array of parties.

4. For the reasons stated in the applications, the same are allowed.

5. The respondent No. 5 in the respective matters stand deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

6. The cause title be amended accordingly.

7. Issue notice to the respondents on the special leave petitions.

8. Learned counsel for the petitioners is given liberty to serve notice upon the Standing Counsel for the State of Bihar.

9. List on 06.01.2026.